



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General of the
State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C., CHEVRON
CORPORATION, CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.,
CONOCOPHILLIPS, CONOCOPHILLIPS
COMPANY, PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66
COMPANY, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, XTO
ENERGY INC., HESS CORPORATION,
MARATHON OIL CORPORATION, MARATHON
OIL COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM
CORPORATION, MARATHON PETROLEUM
COMPANY LP, SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL
CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON ENERGY
CORPORATION, APACHE CORPORATION, CNX
RESOURCES CORPORATION, CONSOL
ENERGY INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD

**DEFENDANT HESS'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS SUPPLEMENTAL
MOTION TO PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
GROUND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiff’s Generalized Group Allegations Against “All Defendants” Do Not Support a DCFA Claim Against Hess When No Violative Conduct Could Have Occurred Within the Five-Year Statute of Limitations.....	2
II. Plaintiff Cannot Toll the DCFA Statute of Limitations as to Hess Based on the Complaint’s Allegations of “Fraudulent Concealment”	7
III. Allegations Against Other Defendants Cannot Be Imputed to Hess	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enterprises</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005)	7, 8, 9
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litigation</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Halpern v. Barran</i> , 313 A.2d 139 (Del. Ch. 1973)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Employees' Retirement Fund v. Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 2022)	7, 8, 9
<i>Lima USA, Inc. v. Mahfouz</i> , 2021 WL 5774394 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021)	2
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978)	3
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 426 A.2d 1333 (Del. Ch. 1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	12
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 235 (1958)	12
Superior Court Civil Rule 8(a)	5
Superior Court Civil Rule 9(b)	5, 9, 10
